#### **RESOLUTION NO. 2480**

# A RESOLUTION AMENDING SECTION 7, PARKS, OF THE FEES AND CHARGES SCHEDULE ADOPTED BY RESOLUTION 1954 AND AMENDED BY RESOLUTION 2040

#### THE TROUTDALE CITY COUNCIL FINDS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. An evaluation has been conducted as to the costs of providing certain Parks services compared to revenues generated from supporting fees and charges.
- 2. Certain Parks fees and charges are not in line with the cost of providing the associated services and should be adjusted accordingly.
- 3. The City Council has found that by adopting a fees and charges schedule by resolution, the city puts itself into the most efficient and effective means to delineate said fees and charges.

### NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TROUTDALE

- Section 1. Section 7 Parks, of the Fees and Charges schedule is hereby amended as shown in Attachment A.
- Section 2. This Resolution shall take effect January 1, 2020.

YEAS: 5

NAYS: 1 Councilor White

**ABSTAINED: 0** 

Casey Ryan, Mayor

Date: December 11, 2019

Sarah Skroch, City Recorder Adopted: December 10, 2019

Resolution #2480 Page 1 of 1

#### **SECTION 7 - CITY BUILDINGS AND PARK FACILITIES**

- 7a. Fees and charges for rental and use of fields and city buildings are as shown in the following fee tables.
- 7b. Fees for reserving the Picnic Shelters at Columbia Park and Glenn Otto Park shall be as follows:

**Under 50 people** - \$40 for the first four hours; \$20 for each hour thereafter. **50-100 people** - \$80 for the first four hours; \$20 for each hour thereafter. **Over 100 people** - \$200 for the first four hours; \$20 for each hour thereafter.

7c. Athletic Field Use Fees for organized sporting events shall be as specified below. Athletic fields that are subject to use fees include soccer fields and softball fields. No user fees are charged for City of Troutdale Recreation Division activities. Fees to user groups may be waived in lieu of donated labor or materials subject to approval by the Parks and Facilities Supervisor or designee. User groups are responsible for lining fields and supplying goal nets and corner flags.

Per day Fields	\$ 40.00
Per day Tournaments	\$ 100.00
Seasonal - Youth Leagues	\$ 200.00
Seasonal - Adult Leagues	\$ 500.00

The City of Troutdale's recreation division has priority for field and building use if reserved on or before March 1<sup>st</sup> of each year, except for activities covered by preexisting use agreements. After March 1<sup>st</sup>, fields are available to groups or individuals on a first come-first serve basis.

#### BUILDING RENTAL FEES SAM COX BUILDING GREAT ROOM & ANNEX

#### TROUTDALE RESIDENT & LOCAL PUBLIC SERVICE / NON-PROFIT

	4-Hour Increments: 9:00 a.m. to 1:00 p.m. 1:30 p.m. to 5:30 p.m. 6:00 p.m. to 10 p.m.	Full Day 9:00 a.m 10:00 p.m.
Great Room	\$350.	\$900.
Annex	\$250.	\$500.

NON-RESIDENT				
	4-Hour Increments: 9:00 a.m. to 1:00 p.m. 1:30 p.m. to 5:30 p.m. 6:00 p.m. to 10 p.m.	Full Day 9:00 a.m 10:00 p.m.		
Great Room	\$450.	\$1100.		
Annex	\$350.	\$900.		

#### BUILDING RENTAL FEES KELLOGG COMMUNITY ROOM (MEETING AND CONFERENCE USE ONLY)

#### TROUTDALE PUBLIC SERVICE / NON-PROFIT ORGANIZATIONS

4-Hour Increments: 9:00 a.m. to 1:00 p.m. 1:30 p.m. to 5:30 p.m. 6:00 p.m. to 10 p.m.	Full Day 9:00 a.m 10:00 p.m.	
Rent \$225	Rent \$600	
NON-TROUTDALE ORGANIZATIONS		
4-Hour Increments: 9:00 a.m. to 1:00 p.m. 1:30 p.m. to 5:30 p.m. 6:00 p.m. to 10 p.m.	Full Day 9:00 a.m 10:00 p.m.	
Rent \$300	Rent \$800	

## CITY CONFERENCE BUILDING (CCB) TROUTDALE RESIDENT & LOCAL PUBLIC SERVICE/NON-PROFIT

	4-Hour Increment: 9:00 a.m. to 1:00 p.m. 1:30 p.m. to 5:30 p.m. 6:00 p.m. to 10 p.m.	Full Day 9:00 a.m 10:00 p.m.	
Activity Room	\$225.	\$600	
NON-RESIDENT			
	4-Hour Increment: 9:00 a.m. to 1:00 p.m. 1:30 p.m. to 5:30 p.m. 6:00 p.m. to 10 p.m.	Full Day 9:00 a.m 10:00 p.m.	
Activity Room	\$300	\$900	